
Agenda compiled by:
Kirsty Ware
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 22 43094

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 18th June, 2015 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

S Bentley (Chair) Weetwood;
N Dawson Morley South;
C Dobson Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Elliott Morley South;
C Gruen Bramley and Stanningley;
A Lamb Wetherby;
P Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;

A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;
K Renshaw Ardsley and Robin Hood;

B Urry Roundhay;
F Venner Kirkstall;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative
*To be confirmed - *Early Years Representative
Ms T Kayani - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 23 APRIL 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) meeting 
held on 23 April 2015.

1 - 4

7  CO-OPTED MEMBERS

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the appointment of co-
opted Members to Scrutiny Boards.

5 - 10

8  SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
TERMS OF REFERENCE

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s 
terms of reference.

11 - 
18



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  SOURCES OF SCRUTINY WORK FOR 
2015/2016

To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board.

19 - 
52

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 23 July 2015 at 9.45am (pre meeting for 
all Board Members at 9.15am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role 
or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the first meeting of the 2015/16 municipal year

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

THURSDAY, 23RD APRIL, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Chapman in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, J Elliott, 
R Grahame, C Gruen, J Jarosz, E Taylor, 
B Urry and F Venner

72 Late Items 

There were no formal late items of business to consider.

73 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

74 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors, A Lamb, P Latty, 
K Mitchell, M Rafique, K Renshaw and A Sobel and from Co-opted Members; 
Mr A Graham and Ms C Bewsher.

Notification had been received that Councillor J Jarosz was to substitute for 
Councillor K Mitchell, Councillor N Dawson for Councillor M Rafique, 
Councillor E Taylor for Councillor K Renshaw and Councillor R Grahame for 
Councillor A Sobel.

75 Minutes - 19 March 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 be 
approved as a correct record. 

76 Appointment of Co-opted Parent Governor Representatives 

The Scrutiny Board was advised that one nomination had been received for 
Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) from Jacqueline Ward.

No nominations had been received for Parent Governor Representative 
(Primary)

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):

a) Confirms the appointment of Jacqueline Ward as Parent Governor 
Representative (Secondary) from 23 April 2015. 

b) Seeks further Parent Governor Representative (Primary) nominations 
within statutory timescales.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the first meeting of the 2015/16 municipal year

77 Scrutiny Inquiry - Raising Educational Standards in Leeds - Learning 
Improvement 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which presented 
evidence as part of the Board’s inquiry into Raising Educational Standards in 
Leeds, Learning Improvement.

The following information was appended to the report:

- The Draft Annual Standards Report 2013/14
-  Learning Outcomes Dashboards
- Primary Schools Below Floor 2014
- Secondary Schools Below Floor 2014.

The following representatives attended the meeting:

- Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Sara Harris, Area Lead (Primary Learning Improvement)
- Kim Porter, Area Lead (Primary Learning Improvement)
- Anne Fell, Area Lead (Primary Learning Improvement)
- Kevin Paynes, Leadership and Management Lead (Secondary)
- Andrew Eastwood, Headteacher Fountain Primary School
- Jancis Andrew, Headteacher Virtual School
- Ian Stokes, Performance Programme Manager.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The potential impact of a change in government on educational policy.
 A brief history of the changes in attainment since education was 

brought back under the control of Leeds City Council, acknowledging 
the low base line and the progress made since that time.

 That 87.4% of primary schools in Leeds are good or outstanding and 
71% of secondary schools are good or outstanding.

  The challenges to improve progress and catch up with national and 
core city statistics, acknowledging that may take a number of years,  
focusing on the following key priorities:

 Achievement in the city and narrowing the gap
 Social emotional mental health and behavioural issues
 Raising the quality of secondary provision
 Sufficiency of good and outstanding learning places in EYFS and post 

16
 Managing an increasingly challenging budget 
 The need for a whole city approach to narrowing the gap to focus on 

social and economic situations that create barriers to learning.
 Increased focus on exam based qualifications and a reduction in 

vocational based qualifications which could disadvantage some 
children.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the first meeting of the 2015/16 municipal year

 The tangible impact of the Learning Improvement Service on the data 
provided and Ofsted inspection judgements.

 A life ready for learning, the additional focus of the Children and Young 
Peoples Plan refresh, best start strategy, the impact of poverty and free 
school meals.

 The use of pupil premium and families first support to enhance 
outcomes for vulnerable children.    

The Chair thanked representatives for their attendance.

RESOLVED – 

The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):

a) Supports the new format and contents of the draft Annual Standards 
Report

b) Confirms that the above issues be incorporated into the Board’s final 
inquiry report.

(Councillor F Venner joined the meeting at 10.00am during this item. 
Councillor R Grahame joined the meeting at 10.35am and left at the 
conclusion of this item at 11.10am.)

78 Outcome of the 2015 Ofsted inspection services 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report to advise 
the Scrutiny Board about the outcome of the 2015 Ofsted inspection of 
Services and the provision of a post inspection action plan. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- Executive Board report of 22 April 2015 – Outcome of the 2015 Ofsted 
inspection services for children in need of help and protection, children 
looked after and care leavers; and the effectiveness of partnership 
working, including the Leeds Safeguarding Children Board.

The following representatives attended the meeting:

- Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Safeguarding, 

Specialist and Targeted Services)
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning).

The key areas of discussion were:

 The comprehensive nature of the inspection.
 The judgement on area of service, four of which were judged as good 

with leadership, management and governance being judged as 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the first meeting of the 2015/16 municipal year

outstanding. 7 core cities had been inspected and only Leeds had 
improved and had been rated as good.

 The areas where further improvement is required, including the quality 
of assessments, capturing social worker case knowledge on record. 
Ofsted did not identify areas of improvement that were not already 
known to Children’s Services.

 The model of CAMHS provision and offer, which requires improvement 
and the links to the therapeutic social work support service. It was 
acknowledged that CAMHS requires further investment and delivery 
need to change. This is currently under review. 

 The links between child and adult mental health services to provide 
family focused services.

 The use of pupil premium for looked after children and the need to 
demonstrate how schools are being held to account for the use of pupil 
premium.

 Recognition of the robustness of CSE proceedures. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):

a) Notes the information presented and requested that the Post 
Inspection Action Plan be brought to a future meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board for consideration.

b) Congratulates the Children’s Services Officers and Partners on a great 
result and for enabling the wok of the Scrutiny Board for 2014/15 to 
conclude on such a positive note.

79 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the Executive Board minutes for 18 March 2015.

RESOLVED –That the Board notes the Executive Board minutes.

80 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Future meeting dates to be confirmed.

(The meeting concluded at 12.10pm.)

Page 4



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)

Date: 18 June 2015

Subject: Co-opted Members

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  However, the 
appointment of co-opted members has not been considered consistently across all 
Scrutiny Boards.

2. This report provides guidance to the Scrutiny Board when seeking to appoint co-opted 
members. There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment 
of specific co-opted members. Such cases are set out in Article 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution and are also summarised within this report.  

Recommendation

3. In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to consider 
nominations and appoint co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board.

Report author:  Sandra Pentelow
Tel:  2474792

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny Board’s formal consideration for the 
appointment of co-opted members to the Board.

2 Background information

2.1 For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  For those Scrutiny 
Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, such 
arrangements have tended to be reviewed on an annual basis, usually at the 
beginning of a new municipal year.  However, the appointment of co-opted members 
has not been considered consistently across all Scrutiny Boards.

3 Main issues

General arrangements for appointing co-opted members

3.1 It is widely recognised that in some circumstances, co-opted members can 
significantly aid the work of Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 
(Scrutiny Boards) of the Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to 
Scrutiny Boards in relation to appointing co-opted members.  

3.2 In general terms, at this moment in time Scrutiny Boards can appoint:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or,

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

3.3 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 
determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board.  However, Article 6 makes it clear that co-
option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted member has some 
specialist skill or knowledge, which would be of assistance to the Scrutin
[...]
 May 2015 (Appendix 1) also 
recognises that resources to support the Scrutiny function are, (like all other Council 
functions), under considerable pressure and that requests from Scrutiny Boards 
cannot always be met.  Consequently, when establishing their work programmes 
Scrutiny Boards should

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add value 
and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.

 Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as 
part of a policy/scrutiny review

 Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive Member 
about available resources

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already having 
oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue

 Balanced in terms of the workload across the Scrutiny Boards and as to the type of 
Scrutiny taking place

Report author:  Sandra Pentelow
Tel:  0113 2474792

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



 Sufficiently flexible to enable the consideration of urgent matters that may arise 
during the year

3. This report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas 
of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  In consultation with the relevant 
Directors and Executive Board Members, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider 
areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year.  

Recommendations

4. Members are requested to;

 Use the attached information and the discussion with those present at the meeting 
to draw up a list of areas for Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year.

 Request that the Chair and the Scrutiny Officer consult with the relevant Director 
and Executive Board Members regarding resources in line with the agreed Vision 
for Scrutiny and report back to the next meeting with a draft work programme.

Page 20



1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 
municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  

2.0 Background information

2.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest.

3.0 Main issues

Best Council Plan

3.1 A refresh of the Best Council Plan was agreed at Executive Board in March 2015, to 
reflect the progress made over the past year and the significant changes to the 
context in which the council is working. The resulting  ‘Best Council Plan – Summary 
is attached as Appendix 2. 

3.2   One of the six objectives defined in the plan is building a child-friendly city. Some of     
the key areas of focus which support this are: 

• Continuing focus on helping all children to be healthy, safe from harm and to 
progress and achieve at school

• Expanding services that support families to resolve problems impacting on the 
welfare of children using £4.8m national funding attracted from Innovation Fund

• Promoting good mental health.

Strategic Partnership Board

3.3 As set out within its terms of reference, this Scrutiny Board may review or scrutinise 
the performance of the Children and Families Trust Board acting as ‘critical friend’.

The draft Children and Young People Plan (CYPP) 2015 – 2019 from Good to Great 
is attached as Appendix 3, details the focus or ‘obsessions’ of the Children and 
Families Trust Board. It is a statement of intent and ambition which details how a 
positive and significant difference will be made to the lives of over 183,000 children 
and young people in the City. The draft CYPP is due to be considered by the 
Executive Board on the 24 June 2015 .

3.4 In determining items of scrutiny work this year, the Scrutiny Board is encouraged to 
explore how it can add value to the work of the Partnership in delivering on the city 
prior
[...]
e Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme’. 

4.3 Council Policies and the Best Council Plan

4.3.1 The terms of reference of the Scrutiny Boards promote a strategic and outward 
looking Scrutiny function that focuses on the best council objectives.

4.3.2 The following plans are relevant to the work of the Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
Services):

 The Leeds Children and Young Peoples Plan 2015-2019 – Good to Great
 Best Council Plan 2015-20

 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money 

4.4.1Experience has shown that the Scrutiny  process is more effective and adds greater 
value if the Board seeks to minimise the number of substantial inquiries running at 
one time and focus its resources on one key issue at a time.   

4.4.2 The Vision for Scrutiny, agreed by full Council also recognises that resources to 
support the Scrutiny function are, (like all other Council functions), under 
considerable pressure and that requests from Scrutiny Boards cannot always be met.  
Consequently, when establishing their work programmes Scrutiny Boards should

 Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive Member 
about available resources

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already having 
oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add value 
and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 This report has no specific legal implications.

Page 23



4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 There are no risk management implications relevant to this report.

5.0 Conclusions

5.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest.  This report provides information and guidance on 
potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’
[...]
cing inequalities and achieving our ambitions of Leeds being 
the UK’s best council and best city: a city that is great for all ages; 
where people are earning, learning, safe, healthy and engaged.”

 
  LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
 SUMMARY BEST COUNCIL PLAN 2015-20   
 UPDATE 2015-16

Tom Riordan
Chief Executive of 
Leeds City  
Council

Our values will influence how we work

Working as a 
team for Leeds 

Being open, honest 
and trusted 

Working with 
communities 

Treating  
people fairly 

Spending  
money wisely

ÒWe are again asking 
our colleagues to do 
more with less and to 
deliver the very best for 
Leeds. Thank you for 
all you have achieved 
so far and for the hard 
work that is going to  
be needed ahead.Ó

Cllr Keith Wakefield
Leader of Leeds  
City Council

Our breakthrough projects will help us develop 
new ways of working 

Cutting 
carbon  

in Leeds

Domestic 
violence 

and abuse

Hosting world  
class events 

on a global stage as a 
smart city

Housing 
growth,  

and jobs for  
young people

Making Leeds the 

best place to 

grow old 

Reducing health 
inequalities through 

healthier 
lifestyles

Rethinking the 

 city 
centre

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

Leeds Children and 
Young People’s Plan 2015-19 

-from Good to Great- 
 

“Children’s Services in Leeds benefit from outstanding, inspirational and confident operational 
and political leadership.  The Child Friendly Leeds ambition has cross-party political support,”  

“professionals across the city put children and young people at the heart of their work,”  
“partners work effectively together to safeguard children and young people” (Ofsted report 

March 2015) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 29



 
 

2 
 

Table of contents 

 
Welcome to the Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-19 

 
3 

 
Our vision 

 
5 

 
Building a Child Friendly City-Our obsessions, outcomes, 
priorities and key Indicators 

 
6 

 
Working in partnership 

 
8 

 
Ways of work
[...]
th 
visitors to 98%.  

Reduced Teenage Conceptions 
There has been a steady decline in Leeds’ teenage conception rates since 2006, a 
reduction of 45%. There has been a longer term fall in the number of teenage 
conceptions.  In 1998 there were 641 teenage conceptions compared to 471 in 2012.  

Increased in children and young people’s participation in citywide 
consultations and campaigns 
18,261 young people completed the Make Your Mark Ballot equating to 29% of the 
population of 11 to 18 year-olds in Leeds.  The top issue voted for by young people was 
‘votes at 16’.  

Leeds awarded UNICEF Baby friendly Initiative Award  
Leeds has been awarded the prestigious UNICEF Baby friendly Initiative Award (BFI 
accreditation).  This is the result of seven years’ work to ensure new mothers get the 
best support from health care services to enable them to breast feed.   

Launch of Leeds Local Offer 
Leeds Local Offer was launched in September 2014. The website uses a specialist 
search engine that provides information about the support and services available in 
Leeds for children and young people. Users are able to search headings that reflect the 
‘journey of the child’ from birth to 25 years.  

Succesful Innovation Bid 
Leeds City Council secured £4.85 million from the Department for Education’s 
Innovation Programme. The money will be used to transform the whole children’s 
social care system in the city, implementing a restorative, family-centred model that 
works with families to build the skills, support and resilience so that they can find their 
own solutions to the challenges they face.  

Leeds City Council's commitment to Child Friendly City  

The Child Friendly Leeds ambition has cross-party political support.  This is reflected in the 
significant ongoing investment of 23%* of the council's budget in children’s services, 
despite the challenging financial context.   

Child Friendly Leeds 
Our whole city approach is reflected in the commitment of 300 Ch
[...]

Employment and Skills Sustainable Economy and Culture 2014/15
Maths and English Children and Families 2013/14
Cluster Partnerships Children and Families 2013/14
School Transport Children and Families 2013/14 

and 
2014/15
ongoing

Cultural Organisations’ 
Engagement with Communities

Sustainable Economy and Culture 2013/14

Apprenticeships Sustainable Economy and Culture 2013/14
Tackling Domestic Violence and 
Abuse

Safe and Sustainable 2013/14

Private Fostering Children and Families 2012/13
Private Care Homes Children and Families 2012/13
Increasing the number of young 
peope who are EET

Children and Families 2012/13

Young Carers Children and Families 2012/13
Welfare Reform Resources and Council Services 2012/13
Review of Children’s Congenital 
Cardiac Services 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

2011/12

External Placements Children and Families 2011/12
Children’s Services Redesign Children and Families 2011/12
Child Poverty Children and Families 2011/12
Improving School Attendance Children and Families 2011/12
Engaging Young People in 
Culture, Sport and Recreation

Sustainable Economy and Culture 2011/12

Outdoor Education Centres Children’s Services 2010/11
Final School Balances Children’s Services 2010/11
Safeguarding Children’s Services 2009/10
Entering Education Children’s Services 2009/10
Education Standards Children’s Services 2009/10
Attendance Children’s Services 2009/10
Meadowfield Primary School Children’s Services 2009/10
Youth Survey Statement Children’s Services 2009/10
School Organisation 
Consultation

Children’s Services 2009/10

Page 51



Page 52


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 23 April 2015
	7 Co-opted Members
	8 Scrutiny Board (Children's Services) Terms of Reference
	8 App 1 SB Children's Services TOR
	8 App 2 Director of Childrens Services Executive Functions Issue 1

	9 Sources of Scrutiny Work for 2015/2016
	92 ANNEX 1 for Article 6 - Vision
	93 Best Council Plan Summary 2015-20
	94 App 3 cyppfinaleb2406
	cypp1519final0106
	CYPP

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd July, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, C Dobson, J Elliott, 
C Gruen, M Harland, A Lamb, P Latty, 
A Ogilvie, K Renshaw and B Urry

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms K Jan – Teacher Representative
Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers Representative

1 Late Items 

There were no late items.

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor F Venner and Co-opted 
Members, Ms C Foote, Mr A Graham and Ms T Kayani.  Notification was 
received that Councillor M Harland was to substitute for Councillor F Venner. 

4 Minutes - 23 April 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 
meeting held on 23 April 2015, be approved as a correct record.

5 Co-opted Members 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
sought the Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted 
Members to the Board.

The following nominations for statutory voting co-opted members had been 
received:

 Church of England diocese representative – Mr A Graham
 Roman Catholic diocese representative – Mr E A Britten.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd July, 2015

 Parent governor representatives were as follows:

 Parent Governor (Primary) representative – Vacancy
 Parent Governor (Secondary) representative – Ms J Ward (23/04/15 – 

22/04/2019)
 Parent Governor (Special Educational Needs) representative – 

Ms J Hazelgrave (12/09/14 – 11/09/18).

RESOLVED – That in addition to the above statutory voting co-opted 
members, the following be appointed as non-voting co-opted members to the 
Scrutiny Board for 2015/16:

 Ms C Foote – Teacher representative
 Ms K Jan – Teacher representative
 Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years representative (after consideration of 

two nominations)
 Ms T Kayani – Young Lives Leeds representative
 Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers 

representative.

6 Scrutiny Board (Children's Services) Terms of Reference 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the Board’s terms of reference.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s terms of reference be noted.

7 Sources of Scrutiny Work for 2015/2016 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on 
potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of 
reference.

The following information was appended to the report:

 Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds
 Summary Best Council Plan 2015-20 (2015-16 update)
 Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-19 ‘From Good to 

Great’
 List of previous scrutiny inquiries relating to Children’s Services. 

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Councillor L Yeadon, Executive Member (Children and Families)
- Councillor M Rafique, Executive Member (Employment, Enterprise and 

Opportunity)
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd July, 2015

- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director (Learning, Skills and Universal 
Services)

- Steve Walker, Deputy Director (Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 
Services)

- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 
Support).

Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services, provided an update on the 
Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-19.  Other key areas of work 
included:

 Ensuring that children were equipped for learning, particularly in 
relation to speech, language, behaviour and communication skills.

 Development of breakthrough projects, e.g. domestic violence and 
other key cross cutting themes.

 An update that Leeds City Council and its partners had secured £4.8 
million from the Department for Education’s Innovation Programme, 
which aimed to kick-start the most promising proposals for new ways of 
providing children’s social care.

Councillor L Yeadon, Executive Member (Children and Families), highlighted 
the importance of the ‘every disabled child matters’ agenda and 
improvements needed to support disabled people access services.

Councillor M Rafique, Executive Member (Employment, Enterprise and 
Opportunity) suggested a potential review of work experience placements to 
compliment the request of the Youth Council, as referred to in the report.  He 
added that work experience placements were not always a positive 
experience for young people.  

The following sources of work were also put forward for consideration:

 Concern about an under provision of school places in certain parts of 
the city and basic need.

 Support for disabled and SEN children and the wider family, including 
transition to adulthood. 

 Developing the role of SILCs and other specialist provision, including 
dyslexia, dyspraxia and mental health support.  Members also 
discussed the role of the youth service and the need for early 
intervention and support.  In addition, concerns were raised about 
signposting and access arrangements to support families and the cost 
of screening.

 Concern about increased demands on the targeted youth service. 
Members also requested an update on universal activities delegated to 
community committees. 

 The reorganisation of children’s homes in Leeds.
 Concern about an inconsistent approach to pre-school and after-school 

childcare provision across the city.
 Promoting healthy, active lifestyles in schools.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd July, 2015

 The changing pattern of school funding and the impact on school 
clusters.  Members were advised that work was on-going involving the 
schools forum and health professionals to develop a sustainable way 
forward. 

 
RESOLVED – 

(a) That a number of the above issues be incorporated into the Board’s 
work schedule for the 2015/16 municipal year

(b) That authority be given to the Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
Services), in conjunction with officers, to draw up inquiry terms of 
reference for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board. 

(Councillor A Lamb joined the meeting at 10.15am during the consideration of 
this item.)

(Ms S Hutchinson joined the meeting at 11.20am during the consideration of 
this item.)

8 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 23 July 2015 at 9.45am (pre meeting for all Board Members at 
9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.20am)


